# \$115.00

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest Recorded at Reel/Frame 3831/797

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

ormerly Execution Date	Entity Type
' II12/27/2010	National banking association: UNITED STATES
	/achovia Bank, iation

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Specialty Surgical Instrumentation Inc.		
Street Address:	200 River Hills Drive		
City:	Nashville		
State/Country:	TENNESSEE		
Postal Code:	37210		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: TENNESSEE		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number: 3439620		YOUR SPECIALIST IN SURGERY	
Registration Number:	2939332 SSI ULTRA		
Registration Number:	2678853	WHEN A SPECIALIST NEEDS A SPECIALIST	
Registration Number:	2699437	SSI	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (214)981-3400

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 214-981-3483
Email: dclark@sidley.com
Correspondent Name: Dusan Clark, Esq.
Address Line 1: Sidley Austin LLP

Address Line 2: 717 N. Harwood St., Suite 3400

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 36084-37550

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004448 FRAME: 0677

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dusan Clark			
Signature:	/Dusan Clark/			
Date:	01/07/2011			
Total Attachments: 2 source=Specialty Surgical - Patents & Trademarks#page1.tif source=Specialty Surgical - Patents & Trademarks#page2.tif				

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004448 FRAME: 0678

#### RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, SPECIALTY SURGICAL INSTRUMENTATION INC. (the "Pledgor") is the owner of the trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto, which trademarks are pending or registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (all such patents and trademarks, registrations and applications, collectively, the "Trademarks and Patents"); and

WHEREAS, in order to secure certain indebtedness, the Pledgor entered into a Security Agreement (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), dated as of June 13, 2006, in favor of Wachovia Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent"), with offices at One Wachovia Center, 301 South College Street, Charlotte, North Carolina 28288-0735, and pursuant thereto executed and delivered a Grant of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks as recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Offices (the Short-form Security Agreement") on August 8, 2008 at Reel at Reel 3831 and Frame 797 pursuant to which the Pledgor granted to the Administrative Agent, according to the terms of the Security Agreement, a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent does hereby release and relinquish, and does hereby reassign to the Pledgor, without representation or warranty, all of the Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and Patents listed on the attached Schedule A, and the use thereof, together with all proceeds and products thereof and the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Trademarks and Patents, and does hereby agree that the filing of the Short-Form Security Agreement in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as aforesaid may be removed of record.

> WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (as successor by merger to Wachovia Bank, National Association)

By: Alle Name: Tetter A White Title: Vice President

December <u>27</u>, 2010

TRADEMARK **REEL: 004448 FRAME: 0679** 

# SPECIALTY SURGICAL INSTRUMENTATION INC. - SCHEDULE A

#### TRADEMARKS

I LAMORTONIAL	######################################			
Reel/Frame	3831/797	date: 8/8/2	008	
SSI	YOUR	77/241023	3439620	Specialty Surgical
	SPECIALIST IN	7/27/2007		Instrumentation Inc.
	SURGERY			
SSI		**************************************	2939332	Specialty Surgical
	Ş			Instrumentation Inc.
SSI	WHEN A SPECIALIST	AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER	2678853	Specialty Surgical Instrumentation Inc.
	NEEDS A SPECIALIST			
SSI	SSI		2699437	Specialty Surgical Instrumentation Inc.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004448 FRAME: 0680

**RECORDED: 01/07/2011**